# OP \$990.00 10038

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM476373

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Company, as successor in interest to General Electric Capital Corporation		05/30/2018	Corporation: NEW YORK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Accolade Wines North America, Inc.	
Street Address:	1700 2nd Street, Ste 220	
City:	Napa	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94553	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	
Name:	Accolade Wines Australia Limited	
Street Address:	Reynell Road	
City:	Reynella	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	5161	
Entity Type:	Public Limited Company: AUSTRALIA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1003822	GEYSER PEAK		
Registration Number:	1019577	GEYSER PEAK WINERY		
Registration Number:	1471598	ATLAS PEAK VINEYARDS		
Registration Number:	1647598	ATLAS PEAK		
Registration Number:	1586023	RESERVE ALEXANDRE		
Registration Number:	3711641			
Registration Number:	3349295	WALKING TREE		
Registration Number:	3121511	XY ZIN		
Registration Number:	1994587	STAMPS OF AUSTRALIA		
Registration Number:	2315135	WHISKERS BLAKE		
Registration Number:	2202433	BANROCK		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006341 FRAME: 0053

900452992

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2187734	TINTARA		
Registration Number:	2217458	BANROCK STATION		
Registration Number:	2703800	NOTTAGE HILL		
Registration Number:	2682622	LEASINGHAM		
Registration Number:	2682804	CHATEAU REYNELLA		
Registration Number:	2960224	LEASINGHAM MAGNUS		
Registration Number:	3046601	TRACKERS CROSSING		
Registration Number:	3524732	VINTAGE FALLS		
Registration Number:	3563438	ECOMATE		
Registration Number:	3881222	BANROCK STATION GOOD EARTH FINE WINE		
Registration Number:	3881223			
Registration Number:	3078460	HARDYS OOMOO		
Registration Number:	3101616	GOUNDREY OFFSPRING		
Registration Number:	3007907	ООМОО		
Registration Number:	3072008	FOUR EMUS		
Registration Number:	3072024	FOUR EMUS		
Registration Number:	3080649	KNIFE & FORK		
Registration Number:	4586660	ACCOLADE WINES		
Registration Number:	4586664	A ACCOLADE WINES		
Registration Number:	4076625	EILEEN HARDY		
Registration Number:	4090213	HARDYS		
Registration Number:	4074283	MAGNUS		
Registration Number:	4074284	LEASINGHAM		
Registration Number:	4077242	ООМОО		
Registration Number:	4070782	ESTD HARDYS 1853		
Registration Number:	4240487	WILLIAM HARDY		
Serial Number:	85548496	UNCENSORED		
Serial Number:	85275436	A ACCOLADE WINES		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-655-2553

**Email:** jennylee@chapman.com **Correspondent Name:** Chapman and Cutler LLP

Address Line 1: 1270 Avenue of the Americas, 30th Floor,

Address Line 2: Jenny Lee

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020-1708

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jenny Lee			
SIGNATURE:	/Jenny Lee/			
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 06/01/2018				
Total Attachments: 8				
source=Accolade - Release of 2012 2L Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif				
source=Accolade - Release of 2012 2L Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif				

source=Accolade - Release of 2012 2L Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Accolade - Release of 2012 2L Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Accolade - Release of 2012 2L Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Accolade - Release of 2012 2L Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Accolade - Release of 2012 2L Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Accolade - Release of 2012 2L Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Accolade - Release of 2012 2L Trademark Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Accolade - Release of 2012 2L Trademark Security Agreement#page8.tif

# TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  General Electric Company, as successor in interest to General Electric Capital Corporation  Individual(s)  Association  Individual Company Association	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  No  Name: Accolade Wines North America, Inc.  Street Address: 1700 2nd Street, Ste 220
☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	City: Napa
	State: <u>CA</u>
Other	Country: USA Zip: 94553
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Individual(s) Citizenship
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) :	Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) May 30, 2018	Limited Partnership Citizenship
	Corporation Citizenship California
	Other Citizenship
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X No
Other_Release	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
<ul><li>4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and</li><li>A. Trademark Application No.(s)</li><li>See Schedule 1 to the attached Trademark Release and</li></ul>	I identification or description of the Trademark.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Schedule 1 to the attached Trademark Release and Reassignment.
Reassignment.	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
See Schedule 1 to the attached Trademark Release and Reassign	nment.
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jenny Lee	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Chapman and Cutler LLP	<b>7. Total fee</b> (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
Street Address: 1270 Avenue of the Americas, 30th Floor	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed
City: New York	8. Payment Information:
State: New York Zip: 10020-1708	
Phone Number: (212) 655-2553	
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: jennylee@chapman.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	
Signature	Date
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

#### ADDENDUM TO TRADEMARKS COVER SHEET

1. Name and state of additional conveying parties:

(1) Name: Accolade Wines Australia Limited

Street Address: Reynell Road

City: Reynella State: SA

Country: Australia

Zip: 5161

Type: a public company Citizenship: Australian

#### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (the "Release") is made as of May 30, 2018, by GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, as successor in interest to General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent ("Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Accolade Wines North America, Inc. and Accolade Wines Australia Limited (individually and collectively, "Grantor") and Agent are parties to that certain Aus/UK Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 1, 2012 (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor granted to Agent a Lien on and security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to the Secured Parties;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 14, 2012, at Reel 4801, Frame 0637 and at Reel 4801, Frame 0672;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its Lien in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to the applicable Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its Lien on and security interest in, to and under all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
  - (a) all of its Trademarks referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
  - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
  - (c) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
  - (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. Agent represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademark Collateral; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any trademark, or registration of an application to register any trademark, or any trade name or assumed name of or by a Grantor, other than those marks set forth on Schedule 1 (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world, other than such filings made in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

4837-7287-4598 7009103 [Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, as successor in interest to General Electric Capital Corporation, as

Agent

Name:

ime: JENMFOLHOMES

SIGNATURE PAGE
TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

# SCHEDULE 1

# **Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications**

# Accolade Wines North America, Inc.

Owner	Trademark	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date	Jurisdiction
Accolade Wines North America, Inc.	GEYSER PEAK	1003822	2/4/75	United States of America
Accolade Wines North America, Inc.	GEYSER PEAK WINERY	1019577	9/2/75	United States of America
Accolade Wines North America Inc.	RESERVE ALEXANDRE	1586023	3/6/90	United States of America
Accolade Wines North America, Inc.	WALKING TREE	3349295	12/4/07	United States of America
Accolade Wines North America, Inc	ATLAS PEAK	1847598	6/11/91	United States of America
Accolade Wines North America, Inc.	ATLAS PEAK VINEYARDS	1471598	1/5/98	United States of America
Accolade Wines North America, Inc.	TRIANGLE SUNBURST Logo	3711641	11/17/09	United States of America
Accolade Wines North America, Inc.	XY ZIN	3121511	7/25/96	United States of America
Accolade Wines North America, Inc.	UNCENSORED'	85/548496	2/21/12	United States of America

### **Accolade Wines Australia Limited**

Owner	Irademark	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date	Jurisdiction
Accolade Wines Australia Limited	ACCOLADE WINES (+design logo)	85275436	3/4/11	United States of America
Accolade Wines Australia Limited	ACCOLADE WINES	85229780	1/31/11	United States of America

Accolade Wines				United States of
Australia Limited	BANROCK	2202433	11/10/98	America
Accolade Wines	75 8 8775 65 6775	······	<b>—————————————————————————————————————</b>	Usuted States of
Australia Limited	BANROCK STATION	2217458	1/12/99	America
Accolade Wines	Banrock Station			United States of
Australia Limited	Good Earth, Fine Wine	3881222	11/23/10	America
Accolade Wines	Banrock tree in			United States of
Australia Limited	battle	3881223	11/23/10	America
Accolade Wines	CHATEAU			United States of
Australia Limited	REYNELLA	2682804	2/4/03	America
Accolade Wines				United States of
Australia Limited	ECOMATE	3563438	11/4/08	America
Accolade Wines		***************************************		United States of
Australia Limited	EILEEN HARDY	4076625	12/27/11	America
Accolade Wines				United States of
Australia Limited	FOUR EMUS	3072908	3/21/06	America
Accolade Wines	\$1. 31. 32.	*******************************	***************************************	United States of
Australia Limited	Four Ennes (Front Label)	3072024	3/21/06	America
Accolade Wines	2024 TE 1700 TE 170			United States of
Australia Limited	GOUNDREY OFFSPRING	3101616	6/6/06	America
Accolade Wines				United States of
Australia Limited	HARDYS	4090213	1/24/12	America
Accolade Wines	*********	***************************************		United States of
Australia Limited	HARDYS EST 1853 (kogo)	4070782	12/13/11	America
Accolade Vines	HARDYS	•••••		United States of
Australia Limited	00/400	3078460	4/11/06	America
Accolade Wines				United States of
Australia Limited	KNIFE & FORK	3080649	7/26/05	America
Accolade Wines				United States of
Australia Limited	LEASINGHAM	2682622	2/4/03	America
Accolade Wines			1	United States of
Australia Limited	LEASINGHAM	4074284	12/20/11	America
Accolade Wines	4 42 4 6244 court e 4 4			United States of
Australia Limited	LEASINGHAM MAGNUS	2960224	7/7/05	America
i	<b></b>	<b>{</b>	<b>4</b>	···}··································

Accolade Wines Australia Limited	MAGNUS	4074283	12/27/11	United States of America
Accolade Wines Anstralia Limited	NOTTAGE HILL	2703800	4/8/03	United States of America
Accolade Wines Australia Limited	OOMOO Isbel	40777242	12/27/11	United States of America
Accolade Wines Australia Limited	00,000	3007907	11/9/04	United States of America
Accolade Wines Australia Limited	SHUTTLES	3436261	2/5/08	United States of America
Accolade Wines Australia Limited	STAMPS OF AUSTRALIA	1994587	\$/20/96	United States of America
Accolade Wines Australia Limited	TINTARA	2187734	9/8/97	United States of America
Accolade Wines Australia Limited	TRACKERS CROSSING	3046601	1/17/06	United States of America
Accolade Wines Australia Limited	VINTAGE FALLS	3524732	10/28/08	United States of America
Accolade Wines Australia Limited	WHISKERS BLAKE	2315135	2/8/00 (renewed 2/12/10)	United States of America
Accolade Wines Australia Limited	WILLIAM HARDY	85427930	9/21/11	United States of America

**RECORDED: 06/01/2018**